


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix F – Western Riverside Multiple Species Habitat 
Conservation Plan Consistency Determination 

 



From: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT
To: Hughes, Candice M@DOT
Subject: RE: 0E150 Limonite Project Report Review
Date: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:48:36 PM

Candice,
 
Here is the email string with the consistency determinations
 
From: Taylor, John [mailto:john_m_taylor@fws.gov] 
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2014 6:20 PM
To: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT
Cc: Gibson, Joanna@Wildlife; Quinnell, Scott F@DOT; Pert, Heather@Wildlife
Subject: Re: Limonite Ave (EA 0E150) NES (FWS-WRIV-14B0283-14CPA0223)
 
Scott and Kyle,
Thank you for your continued coordination on the Interstate 15/Limonite Ave Interchange Project
 (Project). Per Permit issued for the western Riverside Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan
 (MSHCP), permittees are required to perform surveys for the Delhi Sands Flower-loving fly (DSF) in
 areas containing USGS mapped Delhi Sands within the plan area (Permit Condition #11). Within the
 Project area, Delhi Soils occur within two discreet areas, the Interstate 15 corridor and the Limonite
 Avenue corridor. Based on GIS soil data obtained from the Natural Resources Conservation Service
 (2008), interpretation of aerial photos, and the Project impact area delineated within the Natural
 Environmental Study Minimal Impacts (NESMI) report, the Project will result in impacts to
 approximately 2.69 acres of Delhi soils along the I-15 corridor and 0.44 acres of impacts to Delhi
 soils along the Limonite Avenue corridor, for a total of 3.13 acres impacted.
 
The Interstate 15 corridor contains Delhi Fine Sands adjacent to both northbound and southbound
 lanes, with 0.23-acres and 2.46-acres distributed within the area respectively. The area mapped as
 Delhi soils adjacent to the southbound Interstate 15 is occupied by a large berm.  The berm appears
 to be an engineered structure and we expect that is a compacted amalgam of local soils. We
 therefore do not consider the area mapped as Delhi soils within the southbound to be suitable DSF
 habitat. Delhi soils on the opposing side of Interstate 15, adjacent to northbound Interstate 15
 lanes, total 0.23-acres. Delhi soil in this portion of the Project area exhibit irregular distribution and
 occur within a narrow strip between right-of-way fencing and the paved Interstate 15 shoulder.  The
 first few feet of unconsolidated material, adjacent to the paved shoulder is utilized for vehicular
 emergency purposes. We do not expect this narrow limited area to support the Delhi fly. 
 
The remaining Delhi soils distribution within the Project area occurs along the northern boundary of
 Limonite Avenue. Beginning near the terminus of Pats Ranch Road at Limonite Avenue and
 extending westwards towards the Park and Ride, this narrow strip of Delhi soils contains an
 irrigation ditch, utility poles, and a mixture of ruderal and native vegetation.  Due to the narrow
 distribution of soils on site and existing conditions we do not expect this area to support DSF.
Because the Delhi soils on site are not expected to support the DSF, in this instance we will not
 object if Caltrans does not conduct DSF occupancy surveys for this Project. 
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Therefore, based on (1) the revised NESMI, received April 21, 2014, (2) discussions between the
 Service, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, and Caltrans, (3) this analysis, and (4) the
 inclusion of the updated Conservation Measures (Bio-1 & Bio-4 referenced in your July 14, 2014
 email below) into the final environmental document being prepared; the Service hereby provides
 our concurrence that the Project as proposed is consistent with the requirements of the MSHCP.
 Thank you for your coordination on this project. Should you have any questions regarding this letter,
 please contact me at any time.
 
Sincerely,
________________________________
John M. Taylor
Fish & Wildlife Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service - Palm Springs
777 East Tahquitz Canyon Way, Suite 208
Palm Springs, CA  92262
Ph: 760-322-2070 x218
john_m_taylor@fws.gov
________________________________
 

On Mon, Jul 14, 2014 at 7:11 AM, Myrick, Kyle K@DOT <kyle.myrick@dot.ca.gov> wrote:
Joanna,
 
Thank you for your comments regarding this project.  The NES has already been finalized for this
 project and I won’t be able to get your comments incorporated into the document.  However, the
 environmental document is being prepared and I will make sure your recommendations get
 incorporated into the document.
 
Thank you,
 
Kyle Myrick,
Environmental Planner, Biologist
Biological Studies and Permits Branch
District 8/Riverside and San Bernardino Counties
(909) 388 - 2070
 
From: Gibson, Joanna@Wildlife 
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 7:31 AM
To: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT; Quinnell, Scott F@DOT
Cc: Pert, Heather@Wildlife; Taylor, John
Subject: RE: Limonite Ave (EA 0E150) NES
 
Kyle and Scott,
 
My apologies for the delay in getting this email to you.  The Department has the following addition
 comments pertaining to BIO-1 and BIO-4:
 
Regarding BIO-1: Please note that the Department does not recommend the exclusion of owls using
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 passive relocation unless there are suitable burrows available within 100 meters of the closed
 burrows (Trulio 1995, CDFG 2012) and the relocation area is protected through a long-term
 conservation mechanism (e.g., conservation easement).  We recommend that the Lead Agency
 notify the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) and the Department if owls are found to
 be present onsite and develop a conservation strategy in cooperation with the Service, the
 Department, and the Regional Conservation Authority in accordance with the Department’s Staff
 Report on Burrowing Owl Mitigation (CDFG 2012).

Regarding BIO-4:  Please note that it is the Lead Agency’s responsibility to comply with all applicable
 laws related to nesting birds and birds of prey.  Migratory non-game native bird species are
 protected by international treaty under the federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) of 1918, as
 amended (16 U.S.C. 703 et seq.).  In addition, sections 3503, 3503.5, and 3513 of the California Fish
 and Game Code (FGC) prohibit the take of all birds and their nests.  Section 3503 states that it is
 unlawful to take, possess, or needlessly destroy the nest or eggs of any bird, except as otherwise
 provided by FGC or any regulation made pursuant thereto; Section 3503.5 states that is it unlawful
 to take, possess, or destroy any birds in the orders Falconiformes or Strigiformes (birds-of-prey) or
 to take, possess, or destroy the nest or eggs of any such bird except as otherwise provided by FGC
 or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto; and Section 3513 states that it is unlawful to take or
 possess any migratory nongame bird as designated in the MBTA or any part of such migratory
 nongame bird except as provided by rules and regulations adopted by the Secretary of the Interior
 under provisions of the MBTA. 

The Department encourages the Lead Agency to complete nesting bird surveys regardless of time of
 year to ensure compliance with all applicable laws related to nesting birds and birds of prey.  

BIO-4 does not specify when pre-construction nesting bird surveys will occur in relation to
 commencement of project activities.  The Department recommends that pre-construction surveys
 be required no more than three (3) days prior to vegetation clearing or ground disturbance
 activities, as instances of nesting could be missed if surveys are conducted sooner.  As mentioned
 previously, it is the Lead Agency’s responsibility to ensure that the project complies with all
 applicable laws related to nesting birds and birds of prey, and that violations of these laws do not
 occur.    

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Joanna Gibson

Environmental Scientist
CA Department of Fish and Wildlife
Inland Deserts Region
3602 Inland Empire Blvd., Suite C-220
Ontario, CA 91764
(909) 987-7449 (voice)
Joanna.Gibson@wildlife.ca.gov
www.wildlife.ca.gov
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From: Taylor, John [mailto:john_m_taylor@fws.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2014 7:28 PM
To: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT; Quinnell, Scott F@DOT
Cc: Pert, Heather@Wildlife; Gibson, Joanna@Wildlife
Subject: Limonite Ave (EA 0E150) NES
 
Kyle and Scott,
Thank you for the submittal of the revised Interstate 15/Limonite Interchange Improvements
 Project Natural Environmental Studies Minimal Impacts (NESMI) report. I noted one item
 within the NESMI as submitted which I would like to discuss further. This would be
 regarding the mapped Delhi soils within the project impact area and an Appendix C
 (Regional Species and Habitats for Concern) Delhi Sands Fly (DSF) entry which states:
 
Delhi sands are mapped for the BSA, however these soils occur in areas that have been
 manipulated for many years by agricultural and disking practices. Although there are only a
 few scattered host plants present in the BSA, the BSA does not occur within the MSHCP
 survey area for the DSF. Thus, this species would not constrain the project.
 
Would you be available to speak via phone or in person to discuss this matter?
 
Thank you,
________________________________
John M. Taylor
Fish & Wildlife Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service - Palm Springs
777 East Tahquitz Canyon Way, Suite 208
Palm Springs, CA  92262
Ph: 760-322-2070 x218
john_m_taylor@fws.gov
________________________________
 
 
 
Thank you,
 
Kyle Myrick,
Associate Environmental Planner, Biologist
Environmental Stewardship & Monitoring Branch
Caltrans District 8
(909) 388 - 2070
 
From: Hughes, Candice M@DOT 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 12:42 PM
To: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT
Subject: RE: 0E150 Limonite Project Report Review
 
Thank you.
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Candice Hughes
Associate Environmental Planner
Environmental Studies "A"
Caltrans - District 08
464 W. 4th Street
San Bernardino, CA, 92401
(909) 383-5920
 
 
 

From: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 12:35 PM
To: Hughes, Candice M@DOT
Subject: 0E150 Limonite Project Report Review
 
Candice,
 
I have reviewed the project report and have no comments.
 
Thank you,
 
Kyle Myrick,
Associate Environmental Planner, Biologist
Environmental Stewardship & Monitoring Branch
Caltrans District 8
(909) 388 - 2070
 



1

Calvert, Brian

From: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT <kyle.myrick@dot.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 3:03 PM
To: Calvert, Brian
Subject: FW: Limonite Ave (EA 0E150) NES (FWS-WRIV-14B0283-14CPA0223)

Brian, 
 
See MSHCP consistency from CDFW below and can you make the single change to BIO-4 that Joanna has requested. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Kyle Myrick,  
Associate Environmental Planner, Biologist  
Environmental Stewardship & Monitoring Branch 
Caltrans District 8 
(909) 388 - 2070 
 
From: Gibson, Joanna@Wildlife  
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 2:44 PM 
To: Myrick, Kyle K@DOT 
Cc: Pert, Heather@Wildlife 
Subject: RE: Limonite Ave (EA 0E150) NES (FWS‐WRIV‐14B0283‐14CPA0223) 

 
Kyle, 
 
Thank you for addressing this request. Based on the changes made to Mitigation Measures BIO‐1 and BIO4, and the 
additional change noted below to the Timing/Phasing for BIO‐4, CDFW hereby provides concurrence that the Project as 
proposed is consistent with the requirements of the MSHCP. 
 
If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Thank you, 
Joanna 
 

Joanna Gibson 
CA Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Inland Deserts Region 
3602 Inland Empire Blvd., Suite C‐220 
Ontario, CA 91764 
(909) 987‐7449 (phone) 
Joanna.Gibson@wildlife.ca.gov 
 
Every Californian should conserve water.  Find out how at: 
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Comment Letter A: State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit (August 19, 2015) 
Response to Comment A-1: 

Thank you for reviewing the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (IS/MND) for the Proposed Interstate 15/Limonite 
Avenue Interchange Improvements Project. The Department of 
Transportation, in cooperation with the County of Riverside, the 
Cities of Eastvale, and Jurupa Valley have selected the Partial 
Clover Leaf Interchange (Build Alternative) as the preferred 
alternative.  

The Department of Fish and Wildlife comment letter is addressed 
in Comment Letter C. 
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Comment B: South Coast Air Quality Management District ( August 19, 2015) 
Response to Comment B-1: 

The construction period air quality impacts related to the 
Interstate 15/Limonite Avenue Interchange project have been 
recalculated using the South Coast Air Quality Management 
(SCAQMD) approved and recommended CalEEMod (version 
2013.2.2).  The updated analysis uses the same assumptions for 
construction phase durations and equipment that were used in 
the draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND).  
The CalEEMod model was used instead of the Roadway 
Construction Emissions Model (version 7.1.5.1) to develop 
appropriate information so that a complete response can be 
provided related to SCAQMD Comment C-3 regarding the need 
to provide supporting documentation for minimization measure 
effectiveness.  The Roadway Construction Emissions Model 
does not have the capability to calculate emissions after 
application of minimization measures, which CalEEMod is able to 
provide.  CalEEMod output sheets are provided in Appendix E of 
the IS/MND.  The results of the analysis, presented in Section 
2.3.1 (page 2-7) of the IS/MND demonstrate that NOx emissions 
with implementation of minimization measures would be 71 
pounds per day, which is less than the SCAQMD threshold for 
construction period NOx emissions of 100 pounds per day. 

Response to Comment B-2: 

Section 2.3.1 (page 2-7) of the IS/MND has been revised to 
include an evaluation of localized air quality impacts to nearby 
residential dwellings during short-term construction and long-
term operations.  As shown therein, impacts would be less than 
significant. 
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Response to Comment B-3: 

The construction period air quality impacts related to the 
Interstate 15/Limonite Avenue Interchange project have been 
recalculated using the South Coast Air Quality Management 
(SCAQMD) approved and recommended CalEEMod (version 
2013.2.2).  The updated analysis uses the same assumptions for 
construction phase durations and equipment that were used in 
the circulated IS/MND.  CalEEMod output sheets are provided in 
the Air Quality Appendix of the IS/MND.  As shown in Section 
2.3.1 (page 2-7) of the IS/MND, nitrogen oxide (NOx) emissions 
after implementation of minimization measures, as detailed in 
Section 2.3.1 of the IS/MND, would be less than significant.  
Therefore, no mitigation measures are necessary. 

More specifically, Measures AQ-5 and AQ-12 in Section 2.3.2 
(page 2-9) of the IS/MND address NOx. These are not mitigation 
measures; rather, they are California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) standard practices intended to avoid or 
minimize all air pollutant emissions, including NOx emissions, to 
the extent practicable.  Measures AQ-5 and AQ-12 in the 
IS/MND (2-10) include: 1) properly tune and maintain 
construction equipment and vehicles; 2) use low-sulfur fuel in all 
construction equipment, as provided in California Code of 
Regulations Title 17, Section 93114; and, 3) route and schedule 
construction traffic to avoid peak travel times as much as 
possible to reduce congestion and related air quality impacts 
caused by idling vehicles along local roads. 
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Measure AQ-17 has been added to Section 2.3.2 and Appendix 
B of the IS/MND. Of the 13 bulleted items nine have been added 
in Measure AQ-17 as provided. The following items will be 
implemented as part of the project to the extent feasible as 
identified in Measure AQ-17. 

- Reroute construction trucks away from congested streets or 
sensitive receptors.  

- Construct or build with materials that do not require painting. 
- Require the use of pre-painted construction materials. 

If feasible, dedicated turn lanes for movement of construction 
trucks and equipment on- and off-site will be implemented. 
However, this has not been identified as a specific measure as 
the current project configuration and footprint does not allow for 
this measure to be accommodated. This will be further reviewed 
during final design and will be included if possible; however, at 
this time, it is anticipated that these dedicated turn lanes will not 
be implemented during project construction. 
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Comment C: CA Department of Fish & Wildlife (August 18, 2015)  
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Response to Comment C-1: 

Measure BIO-1 (page 2-43) in Section 2.4.2 of the Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) has been revised 
to reflect notification of the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (CDFW) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 
and the development of a relocation plan if relocation of burrowing 
owl is required.  The measure states “...from CDFW and USFWS.  
If active relocation is required then CDFW and USFWS shall be 
notified prior to any relocation occurring.  Development of a 
relocation plan shall be prepared and concurred with by USFWS, 
CDFW, and the Riverside Conservation Authority (RCA) prior to 
relocation.  Passive relocation will not be utilized if burrowing owl 
relocation is required.  This measure…” 

Response to Comment C-2: 

Measure BIO-4 (page 2-46) in Section 2.4.2 of the IS/MND has 
been revised so that preconstruction surveys for nesting birds will 
occur no more than three (3) days prior to construction activities. 
In addition, preconstruction survey requirements for nesting birds 
described in the IS/MND will be superseded by any measures 
required for nesting birds in the aquatic permits (Clean Water Act 
[CWA] 401, 404; CDFW 1602).  This is included in Measure BIO-
4.  Measure BIO-4 requires preconstruction surveys for nesting 
birds (non-raptors) if construction occurs between March 1 and 
August 31 and for raptors if construction occurs between January 
1 and June 30. 
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Response to Comment C-3: 

Measure BIO-5 (page 2-46) in Section 2.4.2 of the IS/MND has 
been revised to indicate that bat surveys will be performed by a 
qualified biologist that is experienced with southern California bat 
species. Measure BIO-5 has also been revised to indicate that 
preconstruction bat surveys would be conducted within any man-
made structures (e.g. bridges and culverts) that would be suitable 
for bat species, along with any mature trees proposed for removal, 
within 100 feet of the project impact area/limits of disturbance for 
the proposed project. 

Response to Comment C-4: 

A delineation of jurisdictional water resources was conducted for 
this project, and is summarized in Section 2.4 (page 2-12) of the 
IS/MND. This information includes a general description of the 
drainages occurring within the biological study area (BSA) and 
vegetation within these drainages. A figure illustrating the 
permanent and temporary impacts to U.S Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE), Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB), and CDFW jurisdictional water resources has also 
been incorporated into the ISMND.  Impacts to jurisdictional 
waters are detailed in Table 2-1 in the IS/MND (page 2-18). 

Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to occur over 
an 18 to 24 month timeframe. As described in Section 2.4.2 of the 
IS/MND under the seventh bullet of Measure BIO-3 (page 2-45), 
once construction is completed, temporary impacts shall be 
returned to pre-existing contours and revegetated with appropriate 
native [plant] species. 
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A 1:1 mitigation ratio for the permanent loss of 0.76 acre of state 
streambed may be sufficient based on the lack of 
hydrological/biological functions and values of these streambeds, 
and the high levels of disturbance in the vicinity. As mentioned in 
the IS/MND, the in-lieu fee program and mitigation will be 
negotiated during the permitting of this project.  Based on the 
analyses performed, the IS/MND provides the necessary 
mitigation to reduce impacts on these resources to a less-than-
significant level under CEQA based on hydrological and 
biological functions and values. 
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Comment D: Southern California Edison (August 18, 2015) 
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Response to Comment D-1: 

The Riverside County Transportation Department (RCTD), on 
behalf of the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), 
has coordinated directly with Southern California Edison (SCE) 
during the Project Approval/Environmental Document (PA/ED) 
phase of the project with regard to potential utility conflicts 
and/or relocations. RCTD will continue to coordinate with SCE 
with regard to utility facilities that SCE has, or is proposing, in 
the project vicinity.  Any further correspondence with regard to 
the project will be directed to Kenneth Spear at SCE, as 
requested.  Furthermore, a meeting is being scheduled between 
SCE, Caltrans, and the County. The County Project Manager is 
John Marcinek and can be reached at (951) 955-3727, email: 
jmarcine@rctlma.org. 

 
  



Appendix H – Response to Comments 

 

I‐15/Limonite Avenue Interchange Improvements Project
Initial Study 

 

 

Comment E:  Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (August 18, 2015) 
Response to Comment E-1: 

  Alternative for the Interstate 15/Limonite Avenue Interchange 
Project, as described and analyzed in the Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration, would not affect properties within the 
Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation 
District’s (RCFCWCD) right of way. Furthermore, the project 
would not involve any temporary construction work within 
RCFCD’s right of way. Therefore, an encroachment permit from 
RCFCD is not anticipated to be required for the project.   
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Comment F:  Public Works Department, City of Eastvale (August 19, 2015) 

 

Response to Comment F-1: 

The Cumulative Projects List in the Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (IS/MND) (Table 2-11, page 2-122) has 
been updated to include the Goodman-Birtcher Project. 

Response to Comment F-2: 

The following Local Elected Officials have been added to the 
Local Officials included in Chapter 5 of the (IS/MND, page 5-3):  
Honorable Ike Bootsma, Mayor; Honorable William Link, Pro 
Tem; Honorable Clint Lorimore, Council Member; Honorable 
Adam Rush, Council Member; and Honorable Joseph Tessari, 
Council Member.  The Honorable Jeff DeGrandpre and the 
Honorable Ric Welch have been removed from the Local 
Officials included in Chapter 5 of the IS/MND. 
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Response to Comment F-3: 
Section 2.17.1 (e) (page 2-114) of the Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration includes the statement, “A staged 
construction plan would be implemented to keep the existing 
bridge and ramps open to traffic.”  During the Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) phase of the project the 
details regarding the staging of construction will be finalized.  At 
this time it is anticipated that the bridge would be constructed in 
phases, which would allow a minimum of one lane to be open to 
traffic in each direction along Limonite Avenue at all times.  In 
conjunction with construction of the Interstate 15/Limonite 
Avenue Interchange improvements a Traffic Management Plan 
(TMP) will be included.   The TMP will include a public 
awareness program that would provide public notice of 
construction activities through mechanisms such as the local 
media, newsletters, and flyers. The following elements will be 
components of the TMP: Public Awareness Campaign, 
particularly related to the scheduling of work; Construction Zone 
Enforcement Enhancement Program (COZEEP); Utilization of 
Portable Changeable Message Signs (PCMSs); and notification 
to be sent to the local emergency providers and any residents, 
as applicable, that may be substantially affected by any street 
modifications or traffic diversions, and the cities of Eastvale and 
Jurupa Valley at least two weeks in advance of the planned 
construction activities that could cause substantial disruptions to 
traffic. 

Throughout construction the Riverside County Transportation 
Department will remain in close contact with the cities of 
Eastvale and Jurupa Valley to ensure that they are notified of 
any work related to the I-15/Limonite Avenue Interchange project 
that could substantially affect traffic circulation.  This information 
can be utilized by the Cities to notify the business community of 
any planned work. 
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Comment G:  Albert A. Webb Associated (August 20, 2015) 
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Response to Comment G-1: 

The Riverside County Transportation Department (RCTD), on 
behalf of the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), 
has coordinated directly with the Jurupa Community Services 
District (JCSD) during the Project Approval/Environmental 
Document (PA/ED) phase of the project with regard to potential 
utility conflicts and/or relocations. RCTD will continue to 
coordinate with the JCSD with regard to utility facilities that JCSD 
has in the project vicinity. 
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Comment H:  Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians (August 17, 2015) 
Response to Comment H-1: 

Measures CR-1 and CR-2 have been included in the Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration in Section 2.5.2 (page 2-49) 
to ensure that proper procedures are implemented if cultural 
materials or human remains are discovered.  These measures 
are standard practice on all California Department of 
Transportation project.  These two measures read as follows. 

 CR-1: If cultural materials are discovered during construction, 
all earth-moving activity within and around the immediate 
discovery area will be diverted until a qualified archaeologist 
can assess the nature and significance of the find. 

 CR-2: If human remains are discovered, State Health and 
Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that further disturbances 
and activities shall stop in any area or nearby area suspected 
to overlie remains, and the County Coroner contacted. 
Pursuant to CA Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 
5097.98, if the remains are thought to be Native American, 
the coroner will notify the Native American Heritage 
Commission (NAHC), which will then notify the Most Likely 
Descendent (MLD). The person who discovered the remains 
will contact the District 08 Division of Environmental Planning; 
Gabrielle Duff, DEBC: (909) 383-6933 and Gary Jones, 
DNAC: (909) 383-7505. Further provisions of PRC 5097.98 
are to be followed as applicable. 
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Comment Letter I: Diane Vencek (July 27, 2015) 
Response to Comment I-1: 

The preferred alternative for the proposed project is identified in 
Section 1.2.3 (page 1-5) of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration  After the Project Approval/Environmental Document 
(PA/ED) and the Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) 
phases of the project have been completed construction could 
start in the Summer of 2017 depending on funding.  

The project will include a dedicated right turn lane for access onto 
the northbound and southbound Interstate 15 from eastbound 
and westbound Limonite Avenue. Figure 3, Sheet 4 shows the 
proposed on-ramps of the preferred Alternative. 
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Comment J:  Mike Ritchie 
Response to Comment J-1: 

As discussed in Section 2.17 (page 2-111) Transportation and 
Traffic of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(IS/MND), the purpose of the Interstate 15 (I-15)/Limonite Avenue 
Interchange project is to 1) reduce project traffic congestion at the 
I-15/Limonite Avenue interchange, and 2) improve traffic flow on 
the regional transportation system.   Due to projected future traffic 
volumes and subsequent congestion at the I-15/Limonite 
interchange, as documented in Table 1-1 of the IS/MND (page 
1-3), improvements to the interchanged were identified as a 
critical need at this location.  As part of the proposed project the 
signal timing at the interchange will be optimized.  Caltrans does 
not have jurisdiction over traffic signals located along local 
roadways, such as Limonite Avenue; however, we will coordinate 
with the cities of Eastvale and Jurupa Valley to the extent feasible 
with regard to signal timing.  The estimated cost for the project, as 
stated on page 1-4, is $46,497,000; this cost includes right of way 
costs and construction costs. The current Southern California 
Association of Government’s Regional Transportation Plan 
identifies transportation projects that are planned and 
programmed through the year 2035 in the region. It does not 
appear to currently include an interchange project at I-15 and 
Bellgrade Avenue. 
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Comment K:  Betty Anderson (August 06, 2015) 
Response to Comment K-1: 

A Public Outreach Meeting was held on Wednesday, August 19, 
2015 from 6 to 8 pm at the Jurupa Valley City Hall located at 8930 
Limonite Avenue. Representatives from the City of Jurupa Valley, 
consultants (including engineers and environmental specialists), 
and representatives from the California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) were available to answer questions 
regarding the project.  A notice regarding the meeting was 
published in the Press Enterprise newspaper and information was 
posted on the City of Jurupa Valley website. 

In addition to the mailing of notices to owners and occupants 
located in close proximity to the proposed project, the Project 
Public Meeting held on August 6, 2015 was also advertised in the 
Press Enterprise and La Prensa newspapers. 
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Comment L: Stephen Anderson (August 06, 2015) 
Response to Comment L-1: 

A Public Outreach Meeting was held on Wednesday, August 19, 
2015 from 6 to 8 pm at the Jurupa Valley City Hall located at 8930 
Limonite Avenue. Representatives from the City of Jurupa Valley, 
consultants (including engineers and environmental specialists), 
and representatives from the California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) were available to answer questions 
regarding the project.  A notice regarding the meeting was 
published in the Press Enterprise newspaper on August 14, 2015 
and was posted on the City of Jurupa Valley website. 
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Comment M: R. O’Quinn (August 06, 2015) 
Response to Comment M-1: 

The current Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) identifies 
transportation projects that are planned and programmed through 
the year 2035 in the region, includes the construction of a new 
interchange along Interstate 15 at Schleisman Road.  At this time, 
there is no set timeframe for when this project may go forward.  
This is currently being evaluated by the County and the cities of 
Eastvale and Norco; however, due to funding constraints the 
projects is currently in the planning stages and is not expected to 
proceed into detailed engineering and environmental review until 
funding has been secured for the project.  If this project does 
proceed in the future then this will be identified on Riverside 
County’s Transportation and Land Management Agency’s 
website. 
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Comment N: Robert Zavana (August 06, 2015) 
Response to Comment N-1: 
The inclusion of decorative features as part of the Interstate 
15/Limonite Avenue project will be further developed during the 
Project, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) phase of the 
project.  At this time specific decorative treatments to be included 
as part of the project have not been finalized.  As identified in 
Measure AES-3 (page 2-4) in Section 2.1.2 of the Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, “The design and 
implementation of aesthetic elements shall be coordinated 
between local agencies and the Department and incorporated 
during final design” and in AES-4, “At a minimum, decorative 
railing shall be used at the Overcrossing, medians shall be 
aesthetically treated with hardscaping and wall treatments for the 
Overcrossing and retaining walls shall include fractured rib texture 
(or other similarly aesthetic texture).”  The process identified 
under AES-3 would also include the selection of lighting type and 
design. 

Response to Comment N-2: 

A Public Outreach Meeting was held on Wednesday, August 19, 
2015 from 6 to 8 pm at the Jurupa Valley City Hall located at 8930 
Limonite Avenue. Representatives from the City of Jurupa Valley, 
consultants (including engineers and environmental specialists), 
and representatives from the California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) were available to answer questions 
regarding the project.  A notice regarding the meeting was 
published in the Press Enterprise newspaper and was posted on 
the City of Jurupa Valley website. 
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Comment O: Diane Vencek (August 07, 2015) 
Response to Comment O-1: 
The inclusion of landscaping as part of the Interstate 15 (I-15)/ 
Limonite Avenue project will be further developed during the 
Project, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) phase of the 
project.  At this time specific detailed plans regarding landscaping 
have not been developed.  Any landscape improvements that are 
implemented will need to be in compliance with the California 
Governor’s Drought State of Emergency and the California 
Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans) Water Conservation 
and Drought Action Plan. The inclusion of aesthetic treatments 
and/or textures would help to discourage graffiti.   The inclusion 
of such items will be determined and finalized during the PS&E 
phase of the project. 
The proposed I-15/Limonite Avenue Interchange project currently 
includes four-foot bike lanes and eight-foot sidewalks along 
Limonite Avenue through the interchange as defined in Section 
1.2.2 of the IS/MND (page  1-3).  The sidewalks will be 
constructed in compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) requirements. 
The preferred alternative for the proposed project is identified in 
Section 1.2.3 of the IS/MND (page 1-5).  After the Project 
Approval/Environmental Document (PA/ED) and the Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) phases of the project have 
been completed, construction could start in the Summer of 2017 
depending on funding. The project will include a dedicated right 
turn lane for access onto the northbound and southbound I-15 
from eastbound and westbound Limonite Avenue. Figure 3 and 4 
show the proposed on-ramps of the preferred alternative. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix I – Sample Noise Barrier Letter/Survey Sent and Responses 
Received 
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